MEETING NOTICE
AGENDA
VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
August 07, 2019
The Planning and Zoning Commission of the Village of Hoffman Estates will hold a meeting in the Helen
Wozniak Council Chambers of the Municipal Building, 1900 Hassell Road, Hoffman Estates, Illinois, at
7:00 p.m., Wednesday, August 07, 2019.
1. Call to Order/Roll Call
2. Approval of Minutes
July 17, 2019
3. Chairperson’s Report
4. Old Business
5. New Business
1. PUBLIC HEARING – Approval of a request by Emilia Janisiow (owner) for a five (5) foot corner
side yard setback variation from Section 9-3-3-C-2-b to allow a six (6) foot high fence to be
zero (0) feet from the western property line instead of the minimum required five (5) feet at 660
Perry Lane.
2. PUBLIC HEARING – Approval of a request by 2595 W. Golf, LLC (Owner) to consider the
following requests for the property located at 2595 W. Golf Road –
a.) Preliminary and Final Site Plan approval in accordance with Section 10-2-1-E for the
construction of a retail building; Variation to Section 9-8-2-D-6 to allow for a Rear-Yard
Setback of 12.28 feet for the principal structure versus the minimum required twenty
feet (20’); and Preliminary and Final Plat of Subdivision approval in accordance with
Section 10-6-3.
b.) Master Sign Plan approval in accordance with Section 9-3-8-M-13.
3. PUBLIC HEARING – Approval of a request by Robert Kirk (Applicant) as representative of
Sam Akmakjian (Owner) to consider the following requests for the properties located at 1180
and 1190 Apple Street –
a.) Map Amendment (Rezoning) from R-2, One-Family Residential, to B-2, Community
Business, Zoning in accordance with Section 9-1-17.
b.) Concept Site Plan approval for the development of a retail/office building in
accordance with Section 10-2-1.
6. Staff Report
7. Adjournment
The next regular Planning and Zoning Commission meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, August 21,
2019 at 7:00 p.m.

The Village of Hoffman Estates complies with the Americans with Disability Act (ADA). For accessibility assistance, please call the ADA coordinator at 847/882-9100.

VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT
PROJECT NO.: 2019034R

PROJECT NAME: 660 PERRY LANE FENCE VARIATION

PROJECT ADDRESS/LOCATION: 660 PERRY LANE
PUBLIC HEARING
YES

REZONING

MASTER SIGN PLAN

NO

SPECIAL USE

SITE PLAN

VARIATION

PLAT

MEETING DATE: AUGUST 07, 2019

STAFF ASSIGNED: PARTH JOSHI

REQUESTED MOTION
Request by Emilia Janisiow (owner) for a five (5) foot corner side yard setback variation from Section
9-3-3-C-2-b to allow a six (6) foot high fence to be zero (0) feet from the western property line instead
of the minimum required five (5) feet at 660 Perry Lane.
INCLUDES RECOMMENDED CONDITION(S)
YES

NO

ZONING DISTRICT: R-3, ONE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
ADJACENT
PROPERTIES:

NORTH: R-3, ONE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
EAST: R-3, ONE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

SOUTH: R-3, ONE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
WEST: R-3, ONE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

APPLICABLE ZONING CODE SECTION
Section 9-3-3-C-2-b of the Zoning Code states that fences shall be set back five (5) feet from the side lot line,
on those lots adjacent to a street where the rear yard adjoins a neighboring property’s driveway.
BACKGROUND
The property was originally built around 1960’s and currently includes a ranch house with an attached garage
and has an existing 4 foot high chain link fence in the back and side yards.
PROPOSAL
The petitioner is proposing to replace the existing 4 foot high chain link fence on their property with a 6 foot
high solid design fence. Due to alignment of the petitioner’s corner side yard being adjacent to a street and
the rear yard adjacent to the neighbor’s driveway, the Zoning Code requires a 5 foot minimum setback from
the property line for a privacy fence. The petitioner’s intention is to maximize the size of their backyard and
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avoid having unused property located outside of the fence. The petitioner is requesting the variation due to
the need for more privacy and security of their son.
VARIATION STANDARDS
Section 9-1-15 of the Zoning Code – Standards for a Variation - states that the Planning and Zoning Commission
shall not recommend the adoption of a proposed variation unless it finds that the variation meets the Standards
for Variations as set forth in the Zoning Code.
1. The Planning and Zoning Commission shall not recommend the variation of the regulations of the Code unless it shall first
make a finding based upon the evidence presented to it in each specific case that:
a. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the conditions
allowed by the regulations in the district in which it is located;
b. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances;
c. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.
2. For the purpose of implementing the above rules, the Planning and Zoning Commission shall also, in making its
determination whether there are practical difficulties or particular hardships, take into consideration the extent to which the
following facts favorable to the applicant have been established by the evidence;
a. The particular physical surroundings, shape of topographical condition of the specific property involved would
result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of
the regulations were carried out;
b. The conditions upon which the petition for a variation is based would not be applicable, generally, to other
property within the same zoning classification;
c. The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to increase the value of the property;
d. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been based exclusively upon a desire to increase the value of
property;
e. The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or
improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located; and
f. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or substantially
increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of fires, or endanger the public safety, or
substantially diminish or impair property values in the neighborhood.
3. The Planning and Zoning Commission may recommend to the Village Board that such conditions and restrictions be
imposed upon the premises benefited by a variation as may be necessary to comply with the standards set forth in this
section to reduce or minimize the injurious effect of such variation upon other property in the neighborhood, and better
to carry out the general intent of this Code.

If this request is approved, the fence would be allowed to exist at this location with the proposed height and
design by ordinance, in perpetuity or until otherwise amended or dissolved by a future ordinance.
NOTIFICATION
Standard notification letters were sent to surrounding properties within 150 feet. No comments were received.
STAFF SUMMARY
The Zoning Code requirement for a shorter or open design fence in a corner side yard is intended to
encourage visibility at street corners for pedestrians and drivers; as well as for neighboring properties when
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backing out of their driveway. Planning staff has reviewed the fence location for safety and determined it to
be acceptable for vehicle visibility based on the current conditions. The proposed fence is an adequate
distance from the neighbor’s driveway and meets the new ‘sight triangle’ area requirement. The proposed
fence is not expected to interfere with vehicle or pedestrian traffic or visibility at the intersection.
Another purpose of the Zoning Code requirement is to preserve the front yard streetscape. This lot is a unique
situation because the house is situated on a corner lot and regardless of the design of the house, it will create
a situation whose rear yard will always be adjacent to the neighbor’s driveway, whether on Princeton St or
Perry Ln. Because of the distinctive corner lot situation, there is no front yard streetscape to maintain. The
fence would be visible entering and exiting Princeton St, however this would look similar even if the fence is
setback five (5) feet from the property line. The Village has previously approved requests for fences on corner
lots where there is adequate visibility around the fence for drivers and for neighboring properties.
Attachments:

Petitioner Application & Submittals
Legal Notice
Staff Exhibit – Aerial Photo
Location Map
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VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT
PROJECT NO.: 2017007P

PROJECT NAME: HEIDNER RETAIL REDEVELOPMENT

PROJECT ADDRESS/LOCATION: 2595 W. GOLF ROAD
PUBLIC HEARING
YES

REZONING

MASTER SIGN PLAN

SPECIAL USE

PRELIMINARY & FINAL SITE PLAN
MEETING DATE: JUNE 5, 2019

NO

VARIATION

PRELIMINARY & FINAL PLAT

STAFF ASSIGNED: MO KHAN

REQUESTED MOTIONS
Request by 2595 W. Golf, LLC (Owner) to consider the following requests for the property located at 2595
W. Golf Road (PIN 07-18-100-005):
A. Preliminary and Final Site Plan approval in accordance with Section 10-2-1-E for the construction of
a retail building; Variation to Section 9-8-2-D-6 to allow for a Rear-Yard Setback of 12.28 feet for the
principal structure versus the minimum required twenty feet (20’); and Preliminary and Final Plat of
Subdivision approval in accordance with Section 10-6-3.
B. Master Sign Plan approval in accordance with Section 9-3-8-M-13.
INCLUDES RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS
YES

ACRES: 0.81 (APPROXIMATE)
ADJACENT
PROPERTIES:

NO

ZONING DISTRICT: B-2, Community Business

NORTH: Gas Station, Zoned B-2
EAST: Shopping C, Zoned B-2

SOUTH: Shopping Center, Zoned B-2
WEST: Forest Preserve; Zoned F-P

BACKGROUND
The subject property is located on the southeast corner of Barrington and Golf Roads. The subject property
is currently vacant; the building was demolished in early 2019. The site was previously used a gas station.
The site is currently on the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency’s Leaking Underground Storage Tank
(LUST) list. After required improvements were made, the Illinois EPA issued a No Further Remediation (NFR)
Letter on May 24, 2002. The NFR Letter states no further actions have to be taken if certain conditions are
met and the concrete barrier installed to contain the contamination are left undisturbed.

Page | 1

Planning and Zoning Commission Staff Report for Heidner Retail Redevelopment – 2595 W. Golf Rd.
Meeting Date: August 7, 2019

PROPOSAL
The owner is proposing to construct an approximately 6,200 ft.2 multi-tenant retail building with a maximum
of five tenant spaces. Tenants for the proposed building are not known at this time but the owner expects a
mix of retail and food users for the site. The construction of the building as proposed will require a variation
approval to the rear-yard setback requirement. Furthermore, the original lot was never properly platted thus
the owner is requesting a Preliminary and Final Plat of Subdivision approval. Lastly, the owner is proposing
a Master Sign Plan for the property to allow signage to be cohesive and consistent between the multiple
tenant spaces in regards to location on the building, size and design.
STANDARDS
VARIATION
The Planning & Zoning Commission shall only recommend approval of a Variation request if it finds that the
following standards listed in Section 9-1-15-C-1 are met:
1. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the
conditions allowed by the regulations in the district in which it is located;
2. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances;
3. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.
When evaluating if the Standards of Approval for a Variation are met, the Planning & Zoning Commission
shall consider the following:
1. The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the specific property
involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;
2. The conditions upon which the petition for a variation is based would not be applicable, generally, to
other property within the same zoning classification;
3. The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to increase the value of the
property;
4. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently having an interest in
the property;
5. The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property
or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located; and
6. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or
substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of fires, or
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values in the neighborhood.
MASTER SIGN PLAN
The Planning & Zoning Commission shall only recommend approval of a Master Sign Plan request if it finds
that the following standards listed in Section 9-3-8-M-13-a-3 are met:
1. Result in architecture and graphics of a scale appropriate for the subject development and the
surrounding area;
2. Provide signage consistent with the site plan and architecture of the project;
3. Avoid visual clutter;
4. Allow visitors, employees and consumers to readily identify the business entrances, while addressing
the community's need for attractive, unobtrusive architecture and commercial graphics; and
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5. Result in a unified theme of signage for the project.
ANALYSIS
PRELIMINARY & FINAL SITE PLAN
B-2 Zoning Bulk Requirements – Zoning Code Section 9-8-2-D
Front-Yard Setback
Side-Yard Setback
Corner Side-Yard Setback
Rear-Yard Setback
Floor Area Ration (FAR)
Height
* Variation Requested

Required
20’
0’
’
20’
45’

Proposed
120.3’
13.4’
42’
12.28’*
0.19
20.33’

A variation to allow for a 12.28’ rear-yard setback as opposed to the minimum of 20’ has been requested.
The rear-yard setback variation setback has been requested to allow the building to be set closer to the rear
property line in order to accommodate the parking lot and to provide sufficient traffic access and circulation
for passenger vehicles, fire safety vehicles, and truck delivery vehicles. The rear of the property abuts
additional parking space for the Mariano Shopping Center and thus the reduced rear-yard setback would not
have an adverse impact on the adjacent property.
The building’s proposed location is done to accommodate for a potential widening of Barrington Road by
IDOT in the future.
Vehicular Access and Circulation – Subdivision Code Section 10-5
The site currently has four curb cuts, two on each Barrington and Golf Roads. The proposed plan is to remove
the two curb cuts closest to the intersection of Barrington and Golf and to reconstruct the other two curb cuts.
The curb cut on Golf Road will be relocated further east to allow for additional transition space between the
intersection and the curb cut. Though the new curb cut on Golf Road will not have a median, it will be restricted
to right-in/ right-out due to the raised road median along Golf Road. The new curb cut on Barrington Road
will have a mountable “pork-chop” median installed to direct access to right-in/ right-out only. “Right-Turn
Only” Signs will be posted on both Golf and Higgins Road access.
The owner has submitted the proposed site plan to IDOT for review and have incorporated the comments
into the design. The owner will be required to obtain IDOT permits prior to construction beginning in the rightof-way and submit a copy of the permit to Village.
Vehicle Turn Diagrams/Exhibits demonstrate that sufficient access and circulation paths will be provided for
both Fire Safety Apparatus and Delivery Truck vehicles.
Off-Street Parking – Subdivision Code Section 10-5-2
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The following is the off-street parking dimension requirements:
Required
Proposed
18’ L x 9’ W
18’ L x 9’ W
Standard Stall Dimension
18’ L x 16’ W 18’ L x 16’ W
ADA Stall Dimension
24’
Drive-Aisle Width
The Village’s Off-Street Parking Guidelines in Sec. 10-5-2-B-1 suggests a minimum of 24 parking stalls be
provided for retail buildings.
Based on the parking analysis provided by the Applicant a minimum of 31 parking spaces must be provided
for the site. The site is proposing to provide 31 parking stalls of which two will be ADA stalls as required by
Sec. 10-5-2-B-5 and the Illinois Accessibility Code.
The Village’s Transportation Division has reviewed the proposed off-street parking design and found the
design acceptable and concurred with the findings of the Applicant’s Parking Analysis for the proposed
development.
Engineering – Subdivision Code Section 10-3
The Village’s Engineering Division has reviewed the proposed engineering, grading, utility and erosion control
plans and found the design acceptable. Engineering Division has noted that the conditions of the No Further
Remediation (NFR) Letter issued by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) must be adhered to
at all times during and after construction. Conditions have been attached as part of the requested motion.
Site plans will need to be submitted to MWRD for approval. The owner will be required to obtain MWRD
permits prior to beginning construction on the site and submit a copy of the permit to the Village.
Landscaping – Subdivision Code Section 10-4
The proposed landscape plan meets the code requirements for right-of-way and on-site landscaping. Shade
trees are being provided in the required locations, including in parking landscape islands, around the site
perimeter, and in the right-of-way. Shrubs and hedges are also being provided around the site perimeter.
Various perennials and other low-growth plantings are being provided in the planter boxes, parking landscape
islands, and around the site perimeter.
Landscape buffers are being provided on-site, however, the landscape buffer do not meet the minimum width
requirements. Landscape buffer dimensions for the site are provided in the table below:
Ten Feet (10’) Landscape Buffer
Proposed
North Property Line
8’*
South Property Line
4.5’*
East Property Line
7.28’*
West Property Line
10’
* Waiver Requested
Site constraints do not allow the minimum landscape buffers to be provided without affecting the building and
parking layout on the site. If the minimum landscape buffers were to be provided, the minimum number of
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parking could not have been provided and there would not be sufficient circulation and access for Fire Safety
and Truck Delivery vehicles on the site.
Deviations to the landscape buffer requirements In Section 10-4-4-B-2-a is requested to allow for the smaller
landscape buffer widths. Conditions have been added on to the requested motion regarding the landscape
buffer deviation requests.
Building Design – Subdivision Code Section 10-5-3-H
The building is proposed to be a combination of brick and stone veneers. As shown in the provided
renderings, Unit A, C, and E will have a red brick/stone façade and Unit 2, 4 and will have a gray brick/stone
façade. Unit B and D will also be setback further from the front and have a lower roof line than Unit A, C, and
E. The building design provides visual interest to building by including a combination of exterior façade colors,
tenant space footprint, and an alternating roofline. Utility meters and boxes will be located on the east/south
façade of the building to decrease the visibility from the public way. A parapet wall is being installed to provide
screening for any rooftop units installed from the public way.
The proposed building design is consistent with the building design of the Mariano’s Shopping Center creating
a sense of uniformity between the two buildings.
Site Lighting – Subdivision Code Section 10-5-3-G
New light poles and light fixtures will be provided per Code Requirements to provide the minimum required
parking lot illumination with limited light spillage onto the public right-of-way and adjacent properties. The
lighting levels and downcast fixtures comply with Site Lighting requirements.
PRELIMINARY & FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION
The subject property was never properly platted previously and thus as part of the Site Plan review have
been required to create a Plat of Subdivision for the single lot. Section 9-8-2-D provides the minimum lot
standards for lots located within the B-2, Community Business, Zoning District:
Required
Proposed
2
Lot Area
34,003 ft.2
Lot Width
166.63’
The Village’s Corporation Counsel and Planning Division has reviewed the Plat of Subdivision and found it
to meet the requirements as prescribed in Section 10-6-3.
MASTER SIGN PLAN
The Master Sign Plan proposed for the project allows for signage that will be consistent between the individual
tenant spaces and be similar in design to other signage located on adjacent properties. The Master Sign Plan
proposes to allow the following signage for the site:
1. One (1) Monument Sign located at the northwest corner of the property with the following dimensions.
The Monument Sign will be a maximum of twenty feet (20’) in height and with a maximum surface
area of one-hundred twenty-five square feet (125 ft.2) per sign face. The monument sign can also
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incorporate an electronic message center (EMC) as part of the monument sign. The EMC portion of
the sign cannot exceed a total surface area of fifty square feet (50 ft.2). Year-round landscaping will
be required to be provided around the perimeter of the sign base. The base of the sign will consist
of brick/ masonry that will match the color and design of the materials used for the building.
2. Two wall signs will be allowed per tenant spaces on the east and west façades of the building. These
signs can be maximum of fifty-six square feet (56 ft. 2) with a dimension of four feet (4’) in height and
fourteen feet (14’) in width. All wall signs must centered horizontally on the portion of the building
leased by tenant. The sign must also be installed in a manner that the distance between multiple wall
signs are proportionate. Unit A and E will be allowed one (1) additional wall sign on the respective
north and south façades. The additional wall sign will have the same surface area and wall sign
placement requirements as the other wall signs permitted as stated above.
3. One (1) Directional Sign will be permitted per street frontage. The directional sign can include
commercial copy or logo of building tenants. Directional signs are limited to five square feet (5 ft. 2)
in surface area, a maximum height of three feet (3’) and must be setback a minimum of five feet (5’)
from any property line.
4. All other signage as permitted by the Sign Code in Section 9-3-8 will be allowed.
MOTION
A. Approval of a request by 2595 W. Golf, LLC (Owner) for Preliminary and Final Site Plan approval in
accordance with Section 10-2-1-E for the construction of a retail building; Variation to Section 9-8-2-D-6
to allow for a Rear-Yard Setback of 12.28 feet for the principal structure versus the minimum required
twenty feet (20’); and Preliminary and Final Plat of Subdivision approval in accordance with Section 106-3 for the property located at 2595 W. Golf Road with the following conditions:
1. The following waivers to Section 10-4-4-B-2-a regarding the minimum ten feet (10’) landscape buffer
shall be granted:
a. Landscape Buffer of 7.28 ft. along the East property line;
b. Landscape Buffer of 8 ft. along the North property line; and
c. Landscape Buffer of 4.5 ft. along the South property line.
2. Building Permit(s) shall be obtained within twelve (12) months of Village Board approval.
3. Final Plat of Subdivision shall be recorded by the Village prior to issuance of Building Permit(s).
4. Performance Guarantee based on approved Engineer’s Estimate shall be submitted and accepted
by the Village prior to issuance of Building Permit(s).
5. Per NFR Letter, a Safety Plan is required for construction activities within the contaminated soil area
and must be submitted as part of the Building Permit Application(s).
6. A copy of the issued permit by the Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) shall be submitted to
the Village prior to construction commencing in Golf and Barrington Roads rights-of-way.
7. A copy of the issued permit by the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District (MWRD) shall be
submitted prior to construction commencing on the site.
8. The following conditions relate to the site construction:
a. A pre-construction meeting shall be conducted with Village staff prior to construction
commencing.
b. Fire Department and emergency access to the property shall be maintained at all times.
Petitioner shall make any adjustments on the site as needed for access as per direction by
the Village.
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c. In accordance with Village Code, construction hours shall be limited to 7 a.m. to 7 p.m.
Monday through Friday, and 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. Saturday and Sunday.
B. Approval of request by 2595 W. Golf, LLC (Owner) for a Master Sign Plan approval in accordance with
Section 9-3-8-M-13 for the property located at 2595 W. Golf Rd.
Attachments:

General Application
Site Plan Addendum
Variation Addendum
Master Sign Plan Application
Project Narrative
Plat of Survey
Civil Engineering Site Plans
Landscape Plan
Architectural Renderings
Master Sign Plan – 2595 W. Golf Road
Legal Notice Publication
Aerial Location Map
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MWRD STORMWATER CALCULATIONS

Project:
Barrington & Golf Retail Center
ENGI NEERI NG | SURVEYI NG | CONSTRUCTION

Locat ion:
2595 W . Golf Road
Hoffman Estates, IL
Prepared For:
Planned Development & Construction, Inc
21660 W. Field Parkway
Deer Park, IL 60010
Date:
Octobe r 31, 2018
Revise d:
January 21, 2019
April 19, 2019

Pre p a re d B y :
M ik e A n d e rs on , P .E .
Ha e ge r P roj e c t N o. : 18 - 2 2 0

100 Eas t Sta te Pa rk way , Scha umb urg, IL 60173

te l 847. 394. 6600 f a x 847. 394. 6608
ha eg ereng i neer i ng. c om

Barrington & Golf Retail Center
Drainage Summary

Revised: April 19, 2019

DRAINAGE SUMMARY
Barrington & Golf Retail Center is a 0.781-acre site located at the south east corner of Barrington Road and Golf
Road (IL 58) in Hoffman Estates, IL. The site is bounded to the north by Golf Road, to the west by Barrington
Road and to the east and south by the Hoffman Village Plaza.
The purpose of this drainage study is to evaluate the stormwater management requirements for the development
of this site in accordance with Metropolitan Water Reclamation District (MWRD) and Village of Hoffman Estates
requirements.
This site currently contains a gas service station that was built in approximately 1986. The site was permitted with
the MWRD as #1986-0665. This permit included stormwater detention in accordance with MWRD / MSD
requirements. Additionally, there was a car wash addition that was permitted with the MWRD as #1992-0454. No
additional stormwater detention was required with the car wash addition. The stormwater detention designed in
#1986-0665 was provided using two (2) 162’ lengths of 60” RCP, with an outlet control structure discharging to
the Golf Road right-of-way.
After reviewing original design documents from the MWRD and IDOT, and after cleaning out the existing detention
system, we have determined that there is a culvert under the east driveway on Golf Road which has been buried,
which needs to be uncovered and made operational. After the existing restrictor orifice was cleaned out, the storm
sewer outfall from the detention system was filmed with a crawling video camera, and this showed that at a
distance of 50-ft from leaving the detention system, the camera dropped into a dark pipe. This 50-ft length
corresponds to the original 1986 length of the outfall storm sewer. IDOT records from this period indicate that
there is a 15-inch culvert under this driveway at that location, which previous open discharged into the southern
Golf Road ditch. We note that there is a curb inlet in Golf Road which is shown to connect to this 15-inch culvert;
this curb inlet is filled with debris and not functional. Both this inlet and culvert are shown to be cleaned out and
made functional, with the ditch in the southern parkway of Golf Road deepened to allow free discharge from the
system. None of this work will be done without IDOT permit approval.
To conform to MWRD volume control requirements, two new 48” CMP pipes are proposed, intercepting runoff
from the existing storm sewer connections to the detention system into the CMP pipes. The volume control
system contains a 4” perforated drain tile three feet above the bottom of the CMP pipe. Once the volume control
pipes fill up, they are designed to overflow into the existing 60” detention pipes, as illustrated in the plans. Existing
connections to the 60” detention system that are no longer needed will be plugged.
A summary of the calculations is provided below and on the following pages of this report:
Proposed Development
Area of Site = 0.781 Ac
Impervious Drainage Area = 0.596 Ac
Pervious Drainage Area = 0.185 Ac
Curve Number = 92
Required Volume Control = 2,154 CF = 0.049 Ac-Ft
Provided Volume Control = 2,286 CF = 0.052 Ac-Ft
o Volume control provided using 48” CMP with Exfiltration Joints, including stone bedding
o Underdrain invert located to provide positive drainage.
Volume above underdrain invert = 50% volume control credit
Volume below underdrain invert = 100% volume control credit
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HAEGER ENGINEERING

100 East State Parkway
Schaumburg, Illinois 60173-5300
Tel: 847.394.6600
Fax: 847.394.6608

MWRD STORMWATER MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW
Project:
Location:
Project #:

2595 West Golf Road
Hoffman Estates, IL
18-220

Prepared:
Reviewed:
Date:
Revised:

PAC
MLA
10/31/2018
4/19/2019

A. Project Definition
Ownership Area =
Development Area =

0.781 ac
0.781 ac

B. Coverage Summary
Total Development Area
Impervious Area =
Pervious Area =
Total Development Area =

2

Area (SF)
25,950
8,053
34,003

Area (ac)
0.596
0.185
0.781

Area (mi )
0.000931
0.000289
0.001220

CN
98
74
92

Impervious
Area (acres)
0.596

Infiltration
Rainfall
0.083

Volume
Req.(CF)
2,154

Infiltration Volume
Req. (ac-ft)
0.049

Net Volume
(CF)
2,175

Net Volume (ac-ft)
0.050

C. Volume Control
Required
Per MWRD WMO

Proposed (See Volume Control Calculations)
Contech 48" CMP + Stone

HAEGER ENGINEERING

100 East State Parkway
Schaumburg, Illinois 60173-5300
Tel: 847.394.6600
Fax: 847.394.6608

VOLUME CONTROL SUMMARY
Project:
Location:
Project #:

2595 West Golf Road
Hoffman Estates, IL
18-220

Prepared:
Reviewed:
Date:
Revised:

PAC
MLA
10/31/2018
4/19/2019

Volume Control Area: 4' Dia. Pipe & Stone Bedding
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2595 W. GOLF ROAD – MASTER SIGNAGE PLAN
This Master Sign Plan applies to proposed retail development at the southeast corner of Barrington
Road and Golf Road. The development of the property will include five retail units in a single building.
The Master Sign Plan requirements have been developed based on the signage that is unique to the
proposed development. Sign requirements for all buildings are included in this Plan to promote
cohesion among all signs.

A. Area Included in Master Sign Plan
This Master Sign Plan applies to all five retail units in the property. See also the attached legal
description of the property.

B. General Provisions (applicable to all lots governed by this plan)
1. Definition. For the purposes of this master sign plan, the following definition is hereby
incorporated.
a. Property - "Property" shall mean both lots on the southeast corner of Barrington Road and
Golf Road and shall apply to all units constructed on the lots. In the event that any
resubdivision is done to the property in the future, the definition of property shall also
apply to future lots.
2. Driver Sight Visibility. No sign shall be placed in a manner that will obstruct driver or pedestrian
sight lines and create an unsafe condition based on analysis by the Village Transportation
Division.
3. Landscaping. Landscaping shall be provided at the base of all ground signs, unless determined
to be unsafe or not feasible by the Village Department of Development Services.
4. Illumination. All signs permitted by this Master Sign Plan may be illuminated in accordance with
Section 9-3-8-F of the Zoning Code unless otherwise indicated in the approved Master Sign Plan
documents.
5. Sign Design. Colors and letter graphic styles on the signs shall be determined by the owners of
the property; however, signs that are of a similar type shall be of a consistent color and graphic
style.
6. Calculation of Sign Area. Such signs shall meet the requirements of Section 9-3- 8-D, except
that the architectural base and support structure of a ground sign shall not be included in the
total sign area if these areas do not contain text, logos or any other graphics.
7. Permits. Sign permits shall be required in accordance with Section 9-3-8 of the Zoning Code.
8. Coordination with Village Sign Code. All regulations of the Zoning Code shall apply unless
specifically stated otherwise in this master sign plan. In the event of a conflict between this
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Master Sign Plan and the Zoning Code, the Master Sign Plan regulations shallapply.

9. Master Sign Plan. This document and the attached exhibits represent the entire Master Sign
Plan.
C. Ground Signs
The locations of all ground signs governed by this Master Sign Plan are depicted on the Master
Signage Plan attached hereto and made part hereof.

1. Ground Sign
a. Type. A monument sign that will identify the units in the development and will also include
e a 5' X 10' electronic message board. Sign messages shall not change more frequently than
once every 10 seconds. The change shall be a full screen replacement without fading,
motion or other action techniques. No movement, flashing, animation or scrolling
messages shall be permitted. The brightness level of the electronic message board portion
of the sign shall not exceed 3,250 NITs. From dusk to dawn, the brightness level shall not
exceed 812.5NITs.
b. Number and size. One Ground Sign A shall be permitted on the property. The sign shall be
a maximum of 20 feet in height. The maximum square footage of the sign copy shall be a
maximum of 125 square feet per side, inclusive of the size of the electronic message board.
Size of the sign shall not include the sign base as long it does not include any type of
commercial copy.
c. Location. Ground Sign A shall be located at the northwest corner of the property and shall
be a minimum of five feet (5’) from any property line.
d. Sign Design. The· sign shall be designed with a brick and/or masonry base to match the
building material used on the building along with metal sides and an architecturally
designed top, as shown on attached plan.
e. Year-round landscaping must be provided around the base of the sign.
D. Wall Signs
1. Multi-tenant retail spaces Tenant signs shall be in accordance with the following:
a. Type. Tenant wall signs shall be individually mounted, internally lighted channel letters or
logos mounted along a raceway.
b. Number and Size. Two wall signs shall be permitted for each tenant, on the east and west
walls. The exterior units (A and E) shall be allowed a third wall sign on the respective
north and south walls as shown on the attached plan. The size shall be a maximum of
fifty-six square feet (56 ft.2) per sign.
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c. Location. Each wall sign shall be centered horizontally within the front facade of the
portion of the building leased by the tenant; or over an architectural entry feature of such
front facade; provided, however, that if there are multiple tenant wall signs on the same
facade, then they shall be located on the facade so that they are visually proportional in
relation to each other and in relation to the architectural features of the building.
d. Sign Design. The material and design of all wall signage shall all be internally illuminated
channel letters and/or logos mounted directly onto the building wall surface, in compliance
with Section 9-3-8-F of the Village Zoning Code.
E.

Miscellaneous Signs

1. All signage deemed as “Exempt Signs” by Sec. 9-3-8-B of the Village Of Hoffman Estates’
Municipal Code shall be permitted unless otherwise stated within the Master Sign Plan.
2. Directional Signs. Directional signs shall be permitted on the property in accordance with Sec.
9-3-8-B-8 of the Village of Hoffman Estates’ Municipal Code with the following exceptions:
a. Signs shall be a maximum of five square feet (5’).
b. Signs shall be a maximum of three feet (3’) in height.
c. Signs shall be setback a minimum of five feet (5’) from the property line.
d. Signs may include commercial copy or logo of building tenants.
F. Temporary Signs
1. Coming Soon Signs. Two temporary "Coming Soon" signs shall be permitted on the property
during the initial building construction. Each sign shall be a maximum of thirty-two square feet
(32 ft.2) in size. The signs shall be freestanding or mounted to a building wall and shall be
removed when a certificate of occupancy has been issued for the related building.
2. Marketing Signs. One marketing or “For Lease” signs per street frontage shall be allowed as
provided in the Zoning Code (Section 9-3-8-K-3). Marketing or “For Lease” signs shall be
permitted until a certificate of occupancy has been granted for the first tenant in the building
on that specific lot. Thereafter, all· leasing and marketing information and signage shall be
incorporated into the permanent ground signs on the property and/or in the windows of
individual vacant tenant spaces.
3. Special Event Signs. Special event signs shall be permitted as provided in the Zoning Code
(Section 9-3-8-K).
G. Amendments
1. Changes. Changes to the text, colors, or graphic style of the signs shall not require a formal
amendment to this plan, provided the size and all other requirements of this plan are met and
all signs of each type have identical design and colors.
2. Interpretations. Signs that are not explicitly addressed in the provisions of this plan, but are
otherwise permitted by Sec. 9-3-8 of the Village of Hoffman Estates’ Municipal Code may be
permitted through permit approval, if a permit is required by Code.
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3. Revisions. Any revisions to this Master Sign Plan shall require a formal application for a Master
Sign Plan Amendment with review by the Planning and Zoning Commission and final approval
by the Village Board.
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REQUESTED MOTIONS
Request by Robert Kirk (Applicant) as representative of Sam Akmakjian (Owner) to consider the following
requests for the property located at 1180 and 1190 Apple Street (PINs: 07-15-200-005; -004)
A. Map Amendment (Rezoning) from R-2, One-Family Residential, to B-2, Community Business,
Zoning in accordance with Section 9-1-17.
B. Concept Site Plan approval for the development of a retail/office building in accordance with Section
10-2-1.
INCLUDES RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS
YES

ACRES: 2.07 (APPROXIMATE)
ADJACENT
PROPERTIES:
PIN:

NO

EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT: R-2, One-Family Residential
PROPOSED ZONING DISTRICT: B-2, Community Business

NORTH: Commercial/Restaurant, Zoned B-2

SOUTH: Residential, Zoned R-3

(Schaumburg, IL)

EAST: Residential, Zoned R-3
07-15-200-004; -005

WEST: Car Wash; Zoned B-2

BACKGROUND
The subject properties were originally platted in 1955 in unincorporated Cook County. The original Plat of
and outlots on the east side of Roselle between Golf and Higgins Road, and approximately two-hundred and
fifty (250) lots for detached single-family homes. The subject properties are located on the southwest corner
of Golf Road and Apple Street. The subject properties abut properties that are commercial zoned and used
to the west and south.
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Planning and Zoning Commission Staff Report for Golf-Apple Center Rezoning & Concept Site Plan
Meeting Date: August 7, 2019

The Village of Hoffman Estates and the general regional area has seen a vast amount of development since
the 1950s when the properties were originally platted and Golf Road has been transformed into a major
commercial corridor for a large variety of retail, restaurant, and entertainment establishments both within the
Village of Hoffman Estates and its neighboring communities.
Approximately 20 years ago, the Village established a Tax Increment Financing (TIF) and Business Districts
that included the properties immediately adjacent to the west of the subject properties. The Village over the
years has taken several steps over the past years to enhance the commercial viability of these properties.
These steps have led to a major renovation of the Hoffman Plaza Center, which included opening of a
Burlington Store in 2017, and to the Golf Road Car Wash, which is immediately adjacent to the subject
properties. The direction of the Village and with private investment occurring on the adjacent properties
The residential structure located at 1190 Apple Street was demolished in 2017 and the lot is currently vacant.
The owner of the subject property had a difficulty in finding a tenant for the property, which made investments
in upgrades and repairs to the property impractical. The property at 1180 Apple is currently vacant.
Private Covenants (For Informational Purposes Not Enforced by the Village)
When Parcel A was being originally platted, the owner/developer recorded private covenants against all the
land in the subdivision. The private covenant stated that the residential lots could only be used for residential
purposes and had other stipulations such as limiting homes to single-story structure and limited garage sizes.
apply. The Village is not responsible or required to enforce the private covenant. Over the years, the Village
has issued many permits for improvements to the residential properties in Parcel A that meet Village Code
requirements but do not conform to the private covenant regulations.
The process to remove the private c
for such a process to occur through thus making any changes to the private covenant difficult. In addition,
imally effective since there
is no body that enforces those regulations.
grants approvals.
Prior Application
The owner submitted a previous application for an approval of a request for a Map Amendment (Rezoning),
Concept Site Plan, and Preliminary & Final Plat of Consolidation. The request was heard by the Planning &
Zoning Commission on July 18, 2018 and the Planning & Zoning Commission recommended approval by a
vote of 5-4. The Village Board heard the request on August 6, 2018 and voted to remand the item back to
the Planning & Zoning Commission by a vote of 6-0 due to changes in the item since the Planning & Zoning
Commission meeting. The owner withdrew the request after the Village Board meeting on August 6, 2018.
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REZONING
In considering a Map Amendment (Rezoning), the Planning & Zoning Commission shall only recommend
approval of a request if it finds that the request for the Map Amendment (Rezoning) is in the public interest
and is not solely in the interest or benefit of the applicant. The Planning & Zoning Commission shall
specifically consider the following code section when evaluating the requests and evidence provided by the
applicant and/or other members of the public. Section 9-1-17-E-2 of the Municipal Code states:
Where the purpose and effect of the proposed amendment is to change the zoning classification of a
particular property, the Planning and Zoning Commission, shall make findings based upon the evidence
presented to it in each specific case with respect to the following:
a. Existing uses of property within the general area of the property in question;
b. The zoning classification of property within the general area of the property in question;
c. The suitability of the property in question for the uses permitted under the existing zoning
classification;
d. The trend of development, if any, in the general area of the property in question, including changes,
if any, which may have taken place since the day the property in question was placed in its present
zoning classification.
The proposed B-2 District is compatible with the B-2 Zoning for the properties adjacent to the west and the
commercial properties located to the north in Schaumburg. The subject property abuts a car wash to the
west, a private commercial drive that services the Hoffman Plaza Shopping Center to the south, Apple Street
to the east and Golf Road to the north, which is considered a major regional commercial corridor.
Use Map. However, the designation was made primarily to reflect the existing use of the properties. It is
generally appropriate to consider if the Map Amendment (Rezoning) of the subject properties from residential
to commercial is suitable when conditions have changed since the adoption of the 2007 Comprehensive
Plan. The Map Amendment (Rezoning) of the subject properties to a commercial zoning would not be
considered inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan, if the Village determines that the standards in Section
9-1-17-E-2 of the Municipal Code are met.
In regards to the standards listed in the Section 9-1-17-E-2, Village Staff provide the following analysis:
a. The properties to the west and north of the subject property are currently used for a variety of
commercial purposes, including retail, car wash, and restaurants. The properties to the south and
east of the subject property are currently used for residential purposes. The subject property,
however, does not directly abut any residential used or zoned property.
b. The properties to the west and north are zoned commercial, while the properties to the south and
east are zoned residential. Since the subject property borders two different zoning classification,
either zoning designation (B-2, Commercial Business, or R-2, One-Family Residential) would be
allowed.
c. The subject property with frontage along Golf Road, a major regional commercial corridor, and a
private commercial drive to the south, and being immediately adjacent to a car wash to the west, the
subject property is not suitable for a residential use due to it being adjacent to heavy commercial
traffic. Furthermore, the subject property is not immediately adjacent to any residential property,
which makes for a commercial use at the subject property more appropriate.
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d. When the property was originally classified as a residential zoned property, the general area was
sparsely developed with limited amount of commercial activity occurring in the area and along Golf
Road. Since the incorporation of the Village in the 1959, the northwest suburb region has seen robust
development. Gold Road has become a major regional commercial corridor for not only the Village
but for the northwest suburb region as a whole. This trend in commercial development and redevelopment continues to occur with actions by the Village Board to support the commercial
properties in the adjacent area as well as private investments that are being made.
The request to rezone the subject properties from R-2, One-Family Residential, to B-2, Community Business
meets the technical criteria for a Map Amendment (Rezoning). However, the Village Board still has discretion
to determine if a Map Amendment (Rezoning) for the subject properties is appropriate. As part of the Site
Plan review process, the subject properties will have to be designed in a manner to mitigate any negative
impacts on the residential areas to the east and south of the subject properties.
CONCEPT SITE PLAN
The Concept Site Plan proposes to consolidate the two lots and construct an approximately 5,200 ft. 2 building
for a retail/restaurant and office use with possibly an outdoor seating area. The retail/restaurant tenant space
will be approximately 2,000 ft.2 and includes drive-through window. The potential office tenant space could
roughly be approximately 3,200 ft.2. The Concept Site Plan proposes to provide 42 standard parking stalls
and 2 handicap accessible stalls. The site will be accessible by a right-in only on Golf Road and a full access
curb-cut on Apple Street. Stormwater Detention area is proposed in the southeast corner of the lot and
landscaping is to be provided along the perimeter of the site to provide buffering between the subject property
and the residential areas to the east and south.
Staff has verified that utility connections for water, sewer and storm sewer are available adjacent to the site
and there should be no issues with connecting to these utilities. Staff has not reviewed the Concept Site Plan
for code compliance, as the plan is concept in nature and may change as the formal review process occurs.
If the proposed project moves forward, the owner will have to submit a Site Plan Application for full review
for compliance with Village Code by Staff and review and approval by the Planning & Zoning Commission
and Village Board. As part of the Site Plan review process, Staff will review for compliance with code
requirements including but not limited to bulk regulations (setback, height, FAR, etc.), transportation/ site
access, utility and stormwater regulations, site lighting, and landscaping.
MOTION
A. Approval of request by Robert Kirk (Applicant) as representative of Sam Akmakjian (Owner) for a Map
Amendment (Rezoning) from R-2, One-Family Residential, to B-2, Community Business, Zoning in
accordance with Section 9-1-17 for the properties located at 1180 and 1190 Apple Street with the
following conditions:
1. All use of the existing structure shall cease and the existing structure shall be demolished (in
accordance with applicable permit requirements) within twelve (12) months from the date of Village
Board approval.

Page | 4

Planning and Zoning Commission Staff Report for Golf-Apple Center Rezoning & Concept Site Plan
Meeting Date: August 7, 2019

B. Approval of request by Robert Kirk (Applicant) as representative of Sam Akmakjian (Owner) for a
Concept Site Plan for the development of a retail/office building in accordance with Section 10-2-1 for
the properties located at 1180 and 1190 Apple Street with the following conditions:
1. The Concept Site Plan approval is valid for twelve (12) months from the date of Village Board
approval.
2. Concept Site Plan approval does not authorize any development or construction activity. Future
development of this property is subject to approval of a Final Site Plan in accordance with the
Municipal Code requirements. The owner may choose to sell the property and any
subsequent purchaser or developer shall be bound by the conditions of this approval.
3. This Concept Site Plan approval is only illustrative and very general in nature, and reflects the fact
that a +/-5,200 square foot retail/office building with a drive-through and outdoor seating can likely
be accommodated on this property. All plan details are subject to further review and revision through
the formal Final Site Plan process. In order to comply with all standards for the Final Site Plan review,
changes may be required to access, circulation, landscaping, site layout, lighting, building
appearance, and any other site detail.
4. The Concept Site Plan does not represent any technical engineering information, such as the
geometric layout/dimensions, grading, drainage, utilities, stormwater detention or other details.
Approval of all engineering plans will be required as part of the Final Site Plan process in accordance
with Village Code.
5. No zoning variances or development waivers are granted with this approval. All details of the site
plan are conceptual in nature and do not imply that any waivers or variations will be approved.
6. Development of this property is subject to meeting all requirements of IDOT and MWRD and such
approvals shall be incorporated into the Final Site Plan review process.
7. A Plat of Consolidation request shall be submitted prior to or concurrently with a request for a
Preliminary and Final Site Plan approval.
Attachments:

General Application
Rezoning Addendum
Project Narrative
Plat of Survey
Concept Site Plan
Legal Notice Publication
Aerial Location Map
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